Biogeosciences Discuss., 9, C1753–C1764, 2012 www.biogeosciences-discuss.net/9/C1753/2012/ © Author(s) 2012. This work is distributed under the Creative Commons Attribute 3.0 License.



Interactive comment on "Improved determination of daytime net ecosystem exchange of carbon dioxide at croplands" by P. Zhao and J. Lüers

P. Zhao and J. Lüers

peng.zhao@uni-bayreuth.de

Received and published: 6 June 2012

We are grateful to the referees for their helpful comments. As the comments from both of the referees are similar to each other, with the references being to work from the same research group, we present our answers to both as follows.

We fully agree that the data-processing strategies by Foken and Wichura (1996) and Reichstein et al. (2005) are well-known and understood in the community. We are sorry that some ideas of ours are inadequately expressed, which possibly makes it difficult for the referees to fully appreciate the specific points in our paper. Nevertheless, we think that our study has specific advantages which are both appropriate and new.

General answers to both Referee #1 and Referee #2

C1753

The quality control (QC) tool for eddy-covariance (EC) data by Foken and Wichura (1996) (FW1996) is now a standard method, which has been used during recent years in most of the available EC data processing software (Foken et al., 2004, 2012). The FW1996 approach can only be applied if raw high frequency data or 5-minute covariance and standard deviation data are available. Since neither of these are available for the FLUXNET 'La Thuile' database, and because this database is used in the referees' references and comments, it could be assumed that the FW1996 approach is not applied for this database, especially in those data from before 2005. The use of the FW1996 approach in gap-filling techniques (e.g. Ruppet et al., 2006) is not new, but it is almost never applied in the community, not even in the last overview article (Papale, 2012).

Referee #1 criticizes that we do not use the ustar filtering. The scientific background of ustar filtering (Goulden et al., 1996) is to exclude all those data which do not indicate turbulence and where EC assumptions are not fulfilled, thus the EC method cannot be used (Foken et al., 2012). The FW1996 approach we use in our study is the same kind of test as the ustar filtering. We feel that it makes no sense to use two similar tests for the same database. But many authors use only the steady-state test without the integral turbulence characteristics (ITC) test of the FW1996 approach, therefore the ustar filtering must be applied as well. Specifically, ustar is a test which tries to guarantee that non-turbulent data is not considered. Nevertheless, turbulence still exists even for low ustar (probably up to 0.1 m s⁻¹) under steady-state conditions and no intermittent turbulence. These cases are excluded by the ustar filtering. Ruppert et al. (2006) shows that more data can be used to parameterize the Lloyd-Taylor function by applying the FW1996 approach than by applying the ustar filtering. On the other hand, more data could be selected for the Michealis-Menten light response function. More details can be found in Ruppert et al. (2006). In our specific case, ustar filtering will exclude too large a fraction of data because the fast-growing periods of rice and potatoes are very short. Therefore, the FW1996 approach has a significant benefit.

The referees recommend rejection of the paper because they feel that it presents limited new aspects and would overlap with the available literature. Therefore, we have checked most relevant references again and have included their results in Table S1 (see supplement). We find that most references, some of which are cited by the referees, are related to forests and not to fast-growing crops (Page 2885 Line 24 to 25). Therefore, they use ustar filtering within time windows as long as weeks or months. On the other hand, the data-sets used in these references are from much longer periods than the growing seasons of crops (in our study only 4 months). Therefore, they have, in general, enough quality data for the statistics and parameterization available, which is not the case in our study. Thus we have to optimize the data quality check e.g. using the FW1996 approach.

It is true that some papers use a time window of 1 week or 4 days, but the selection of the time windows by the authors is more empirical than theoretical. The lack of experience for the extremely fast growing rice and potato plants, especially in a subtropical Asian region (Page 2886 Line 14 to 18), requires us to look for the best criteria for applying the binning methods for the *first* time with a statistical based, theoretical approach. Therefore, we suggest these additional approaches with a LAI factor. This new approach has not been made before, possibly because the LAI of forests is too large and the LAI change in time of forests is too small to detect with remote sensing techniques. Most of the available papers do not mention the LAI or PAI at all, and only a few papers treat LAI as a constant in time (e.g. Desai et al., 2005). Now our paper deals with very fast-growing crops for the *first* time in a subtropical Asian region under irrigated and non-irrigated agriculture management with only a short (4 months) and limited (typically with many gaps e.g. due to the monsoon influence) data-set. Therefore we need an improved (or better adapted) gap-filling method. Our statisticalbased analysis shows very clearly that the inclusion of the non-linear LAI-factor into the Michealis-Menten light response function as described in our paper improves the ability to fill the gaps.

C1755

It is likely that the referees' comments are based on the Taylor diagram (Fig.2 on Page 2913), in which the new LAI-factor scheme is not actually indicated. Nevertheless, this comparison is well analyzed in our study (Section 3.2 and 3.3 of the paper). But the major misunderstanding we unfortunately have produced arises because the time window scheme does indeed work well, with an index of agreement between 0.95 and 0.97, but only if a 16-day or smaller time window is used (Page 2897, Line 5 to 7 and see supplement Table S2) and the LAI-factor scheme (independent from time binning) is close to this value (0.93 for the potato field, see Page 2897, Line 24 to 26, and see supplement Table S2). Thus it may seem that the LAI-factor scheme does not have an advantage. But when the existing gaps are too long in relation to the plants' rapid development (e.g. a change of the potatoes' LAI from zero to 5 in one single month (Fig. 1 of the paper) and a gap of maybe 15 to 20 days) we show that the increase of the width of the appropriate time window will reduce the performance down to an index of agreement of only 0.66. In this case, the inclusion of the non-linear LAI-factor into the parameterization confers a big advantage (index of agreement is still 0.93) because the LAI-factor scheme uses the whole data-set, independent from the size of the gaps. In order to avoid creating this misunderstanding and to clarify this issue, we have produced a new Taylor diagram (Fig. S1) and a table (Table S2) including the performance of the LAI-factor scheme. Fig. S1 and/or Table S2 will be included in the revised manuscript and we will rewrite the relevant text if the editor and referees agree.

Answers to the comments from Referee #1

In GENERAL COMMENTS 1, Referee #1 mentioned that in most of the methods proposed in Moffat et al. (2007) the parameterization is done for short time windows (i.e. one week), which we were, however, unable to find in that paper. The time windows in Moffat et al. (2007) are 1 or 2 months long or even a whole year. Their data-set is taken from six forested European sites where it can possibly be assumed that the vegetation status does not change substantially, thus it is totally different from our case. Even over a period of one week the LAI in our case changed substantially (Fig. 1 on Page 2912). The LUT approach mentioned is normally based on monthly or even seasonal time binning. However, to consider a rapid LAI change, the width of the binning must be reduced to single days. But that could mean that the minimum number of data needed in each class for application of the statistics is not reached. The ANN needs a large data-set for training which is not available in our – and possibly many other – cases.

For the answer to GENERAL COMMENTS 2 by Referee #1, see the general answers.

In GENERAL COMMENTS 3, Referee #1 suggested that the saturation of LAI should be checked. We found that the overlapping of green leaves results in photosynthesis occurring with a lesser efficiency during the mid seasons of the crops than during the early and late seasons (Fig. 3, Sect. 3.3). Other techniques for obtaining an efficient LAI measurement could be expected to improve the simulation (Sect. 4 on Page 2904 Line 21 to 27).

Referee #1, OTHER COMMENTS 1: The model evaluation should be done with gaps larger than 10% if the authors want to demonstrate that it is possible to "fill large data gaps" (page 2903 line 4) and the distribution of the gaps should be explained.

Answer: We performed a random walk along the Database-high-quality to mark 10% of them as artificial gaps (Database-artificial-gaps) and use the remaining 90% of Database-high-quality to parameterize the models. The gap-filling methods were evaluated by examining the comparison between the simulation (Database-simulation) and Database-artificial-gaps (Sect. 2.3.4 on Page 2895 Line 14 to 20).

Referee #1, OTHER COMMENTS 2: Page 2897 Line 10-11: are the difference found using 2, 4 or 8 days significant?

Answer: We found that if the width of the time window increases above a certain length (in our case more than 16 days) the performance will decrease (see Table S2). E.g. for the potatoes we found no visible difference between the 2-day and 4-day time windows but a slightly poorer correlation of the 8- and 16-day time windows (Sect. 3.2 on Page

C1757

2897 line 7 to 17, Table S2).

Referee #1, OTHER COMMENTS 3: The comparison between the parameters estimated using the LAI factor scheme should be better evaluated and discussed to avoid circularities, since both alfa and alfa prime are calculated from the same GPP.

Answer: We are sorry for the misunderstanding, but α and α' are calculated from different GPP. α is calculated from the data binned into time intervals (Sect. 2.3.3 on Page 2893 Line 7 to 11), while α' is calculated from the whole data-set (Sect. 2.3.3 on Page 2895 Line 11 to 12, and Sect. 3.3 on Page 2898 Line 19 to 20).

Referee #1 OTHER COMMENTS 4: In the temperature bibbing scheme (3.4) which time window has been used?

Answer: The whole Database-high-quality was used (Page 2894 line 4 to 5), which is 3 months (Page 2887 line 16 to 21).

Referee #1 OTHER COMMENTS 5: The discussion about VPD in the potato field is not relevant since as the authors say (Page 2902 line 20-23) when VPD was high the vegetation was basically not present, so it is obvious that it is impossible to see a VPD effect on GPP.

Answer: Yes, but we did not know this in advance. We first have to investigate this to obtain the result, because it is important to know the reasons (effect of growing stages, agriculture management or specific weather conditions like monsoon) for why the VPD has relevance or not. We found that in our case the VPD effect plays a minor role for the irrigated rice paddy and for the fully developed potato field (monsoon time). Only at the beginning of the potatoes' growing season (dry weather pre-monsoon season) is the VPD relevant (see Sect. 3.5). But this should be investigated for different sites and regions.

Answers to the comments from Referee #2

In the General comments, Referee #2 mentioned that the time window approach is

much more common than temperature binning. We agree. Temperature binning is insufficient for the regression of the light response function. Nevertheless, the reason has not been explained in the literature. As far as we know, our research is the *first* to mention the reason, which is that the temperature binning contains some, but not all, relevant information of seasonal response for NEE gap-filling for croplands. The long-time seasonal and short time diurnal temperature response of the crops plays a minor role compared to the fast-changing development stages of the crop plant (Sect 3.4 on Page 2900 Line 26 to Page 2901 Line 26).

For the answer to the general comment Referee #2 on VPD effect, please see the answer to Referee #1 OTHER COMMENTS 5.

For the answer to the other general comments from Referee #2, see the general answers.

Referee #2 specific comment 1: p. 2886 | 13,14: " and we found that the use of the same routine as that employed for forest sites forced unexpected errors", please add a reference or if this is a result of this study please move to the results section.

Answer: Yes, we will rewrite this sentence and move it to the results section as the referee suggests.

Referee #2 specific comment 2: p. 2886 l. 22: what do you mean by biophysical factors?

Answer: These are factors such as the growing stage of the plants and the development of leaf area. A better word would be physiological factors.

Referee #2 specific comment 3: p.2893 I.26: the time window schemes fill gaps that are larger then the time window by interpolating the parameters, or fluxes computed with the parameter before and after the gap.

Answer: Yes, we agree with the use of simple interpolation from values before and after the gap, e.g. using obtained temperature and radiation information independently

C1759

of the flux measurement. But this is only possible if the plants develop linearly, or no significant change of LAI occurs during the time of the gap. Unfortunately, the truth is that the LAI does not develop linearly with time (Fig. 1c on Page 2912). For instance, if a gap takes place during the period at the maximum of LAI when the potential photosynthesis ability reaches the maximal efficiency, this simple interpolation will definitely underestimate GPP. This non-linear interpolation problem could be solved by introducing our LAI-factor to the light response function (Eqs. 6 to 9 on Page 2895) based on the assumption that green leaves per unit area have identical photosynthesis ability during different growing stages. This is exactly the new idea in this study (see general answers).

Acknowledgment

We thank Prof. Dr. Thomas Foken very much for the discussion.

References

Ammann, C., Flechard, C., Leifeld, J., Neftel, A. and Fuhrer, J.: The carbon budget of newly established temperate grassland depends on management intensity, Agriculture, ecosystems environment, 121(1-2), 5–20, 2007.

Desai, A. R., Bolstad, P. V., Cook, B. D., Davis, K. J. and Carey, E. V.: Comparing net ecosystem exchange of carbon dioxide between an old-growth and mature forest in the upper Midwest, USA, Agricultural and Forest Meteorology, 128(1), 33–55, 2005.

Falge, E., Baldocchi, D., Olson, R., Anthoni, P., Aubinet, M., Bernhofer, C., Burba, G., Ceulemans, R., Clement, R., Dolman, H., Granier, A., Gross, P., Grünwald, T., Hollinger, D., Jensen, N.-O., Katul, G., Keronen, P., Kowalski, A., Lai, C. T., Law, B. E., Meyers, T., Moncrieff, J., Moors, E., Munger, J. W., Pilegaard, K., Rannik, Ü., Rebmann, C., Suyker, A., Tenhunen, J., Tu, K., Verma, S., Vesala, T., Wilson, K. and Wofsy, S.: Gap filling strategies for defensible annual sums of net ecosystem exchange, Agricultural and Forest Meteorology, 107(1), 43–69, doi:10.1016/S0168-1923(00)00225-2,

2001.

Foken, T. and Wichura, B.: Tools for quality assessment of surface-based flux measurements, Agricultural and Forest Meteorology, 78(1-2), 83–105, doi:10.1016/0168-1923(95)02248-1, 1996.

Foken, T., Göckede, M., Mauder, M., Mahrt, L., Amiro, B. and Munger, W.: Post-Field Data Quality Control, in Handbook of Micrometeorology, vol. 29, edited by X. Lee, W. Massman, and B. Law, pp. 181–208, Springer Netherlands. 2004.

Foken, T., Leuning, R., Oncley, S. R., Mauder, M. and Aubinet, M.: Corrections and Data Quality Control, in Eddy Covariance, edited by M. Aubinet, T. Vesala, and D. Papale, pp. 85–131, Springer Netherlands. 2012.

Goulden, M. L., Munger, J. W., Fan, S. M., Daube, B. C., and Wofsy, S. C.: Measurements of carbon sequestration by long-term eddy covariance: methods and a critical evaluation of accuracy, Global Change Biology, 2(3), 169–182, 1996.

Hollinger, D. Y., Aber, J., Dail, B., Davidson, E. A., Goltz, S. M., Hughes, H., Leclerc, M. Y., Lee, J. T., Richardson, A. D., Rodrigues, C., Scott, N. A., Achuatavarier, D. and Walsh, J.: Spatial and temporal variability in forest-atmosphere CO2 exchange, Global Change Biology, 10(10), 1689–1706, doi:10.1111/j.1365-2486.2004.00847.x, 2004.

Lasslop, G., Reichstein, M., Papale, D., Richardson, A. D., Arneth, A., Barr, A., Stoy, P. and Wohlfahrt, G.: Separation of net ecosystem exchange into assimilation and respiration using a light response curve approach: critical issues and global evaluation, Global Change Biology, 16(1), 187–208, doi:10.1111/j.1365-2486.2009.02041.x, 2010.

Moffat, A. M., Papale, D., Reichstein, M., Hollinger, D. Y., Richardson, A. D., Barr, A. G., Beckstein, C., Braswell, B. H., Churkina, G., Desai, A. R., Falge, E., Gove, J. H., Heimann, M., Hui, D., Jarvis, A. J., Kattge, J., Noormets, A. and Stauch, V. J.: Comprehensive comparison of gap-filling techniques for eddy covariance net carbon fluxes, Agricultural and Forest Meteorology, 147(3-4), 209–232,

C1761

doi:10.1016/j.agrformet.2007.08.011, 2007.

Noormets, A., Chen, J. and Crow, T. R.: Age-Dependent Changes in Ecosystem Carbon Fluxes in Managed Forests in Northern Wisconsin, USA, Ecosystems, 10(2), 187–203, doi:10.1007/s10021-007-9018-y, 2007.

Papale, D., Reichstein, M., Aubinet, M., Canfora, E., Bernhofer, C., Kutsch, W., Longdoz, B., Rambal, S., Valentini, R., Vesala, T. and Yakir, D.: Towards a standardized processing of Net Ecosystem Exchange measured with eddy covariance technique: algorithms and uncertainty estimation, Biogeosciences, 3(4), 571–583, doi:10.5194/bg-3-571-2006, 2006.

Papale, D.: Data Gap Filling, in Eddy Covariance, edited by M. Aubinet, T. Vesala, and D. Papale, pp. 159–172, Springer Netherlands. 2012.

Reichstein, M., Falge, E., Baldocchi, D., Papale, D., Aubinet, M., Berbigier, P., Bernhofer, C., Buchmann, N., Gilmanov, T., Granier, A., Grunwald, T., Havrankova, K., Ilvesniemi, H., Janous, D., Knohl, A., Laurila, T., Lohila, A., Loustau, D., Matteucci, G., Meyers, T., Miglietta, F., Ourcival, J.-M., Pumpanen, J., Rambal, S., Rotenberg, E., Sanz, M., Tenhunen, J., Seufert, G., Vaccari, F., Vesala, T., Yakir, D. and Valentini, R.: On the separation of net ecosystem exchange into assimilation and ecosystem respiration: review and improved algorithm, Global Change Biol, 11(9), 1424–1439, doi:10.1111/j.1365-2486.2005.001002.x, 2005.

Richardson, A. D. and Hollinger, D. Y.: A method to estimate the additional uncertainty in gap-filled NEE resulting from long gaps in the CO2 flux record, Agricultural and Forest Meteorology, 147(3-4), 199–208, doi:10.1016/j.agrformet.2007.06.004, 2007.

Ruppert, J., Mauder, M., Thomas, C. and Lüers, J.: Innovative gap-filling strategy for annual sums of CO2 net ecosystem exchange, Agricultural and Forest Meteorology, 138(1-4), 5–18, doi:10.1016/j.agrformet.2006.03.003, 2006.

Stoy, P. C., Katul, G. G., Siqueira, M., Juang, J. Y., Novick, K. A., Uebelherr, J. M.

and Oren, R.: An evaluation of models for partitioning eddy covariance-measured net ecosystem exchange into photosynthesis and respiration, Agricultural and Forest Meteorology, 141(1), 2–18, 2006.

Wu, J., van der Linden, L., Lasslop, G., Carvalhais, N., Pilegaard, K., Beier, C. and Ibrom, A.: Effects of climate variability and functional changes on the interannual variation of the carbon balance in a temperate deciduous forest, Biogeosciences, 9(1), 13–28, doi:10.5194/bg-9-13-2012, 2012.

Xing, Z., Bourque, C. P.-A., Meng, F., Zha, T., Cox, R. M. and Swift, D. E.: A simple net ecosystem productivity model for gap filling of tower-based fluxes: An extension of Landsberg's equation with modifications to the light interception term, Ecological Modelling, 206(3-4), 250–262, doi:10.1016/j.ecolmodel.2007.03.031, 2007.

Please also note the supplement to this comment: http://www.biogeosciences-discuss.net/9/C1753/2012/bgd-9-C1753-2012supplement.zip

Interactive comment on Biogeosciences Discuss., 9, 2883, 2012.

C1763



Fig. 1. Fig. S1. Taylor diagrams for the performances at the potato field (a) and the rice field (b). The blue circle denotes the LAI-factor scheme.